5 srPIDA

MMMMMMMMM

OPERATION & MAINTERNA
MANUAL



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

WARNING

This machinenust onlybe used by personnel whtave been
properly instructed in all aspec&T (G KS YI OKA Y S(

Operatorsmustalso wear the recommaeted personal protective
equipmentand have thoroughly read and understoodsimanual.

Serial Plates

Allenquiries should be directed to:
SM2012 Ltd Knownas SpidéMachinery

Australia free phone 1800 146 110

America free phone 1888 262 9476

NZ free phone 0800 SPIDAS-64 7 579 500

Below is a copy of the serial plate displayed on the back ofidehine

G srPinpA

M A C |

MANUFACTURED BY SM2012 LTD
WWW.Spida.com
TAURANGA, NEW ZEALAND.

oot [ N - .

1 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

1 Contents
A O 1Y V1 PP TP PP PTP T PPPPRPRTPPP 7
3 SPECITICALIONS. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e 8
N | 451 = | F= Ui o o TP TP PP PRSPPI 9
4.1 Handling & TranSPOIL......ooe i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaeas 9
4.2 INSTAIALION. ...t 9
I =1 =] |/ PP PP PPPPRRTPPO 10
5.1 YOUNQ PEISONS.....ccoiiiiieeiieiiei oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ens 10
5.2 Long Hair and LOOSE CIOthING........coviiiiiiiiiei e 10
5.3 Cleaning and Maintenance of MacChinNery...........ccccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiereeeeeee e, 10
5.4  Training and Supervision of CSS Vector Saw OperatorsS.......cccccccvvveiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn, 10
5.5 Responsibilities of CSS Vector Saw OPeratars...........cooocvrerreeeeeniiiiereeeeessaiineeeeeens 10
5.6  Operating Speeds and ViDration...............coooriiiiiieieeiiiiee e 11
5.7  Machinery Stability and LOCAtIQN.............uuuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiereeeeeee e 11
5.8  ElECtHCAl SAELY.....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e ——————— 11
5.9 Isolation, hold cards and I0CK QUL EVICES...........veeeeiieeee e e e 11
5.10  NOISE CONMIOL....euiiiiieeiiitiei ettt e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s anb e e e e e e e e annnnnes 11
511 Manual HANAING . .....ooeiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e 11
5.12 Recommended Service INTEIVAL...........ccoioiiiiiiiiiiii e 12
B SAfE OPEIALION.. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a———— 13
6.1 USEI WAININGS. ... .eteteeiieeeeeittt e e ettt e e sttt e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e s aab e e e e e e e e e annbnneeeeeeaannes 13
6.2 ManUal HANAING ......coeiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e 14
8.3 GBNEIAL ... ..t e e e e e e e e e 15
(S @ o T=1 = 11T o RPN 16
6.5 MAINIENANCE......oiiiiiiiii it e e e e 17
6.6  RECOMMENUALIONS. ....ceiiiiiiiiiiieii et e e e e e e e e e e e aann 18
T OPEratiNg CONIOLS. ... ..uueiiiieeiiiiie ettt e e e e s r e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e anbrereeeeseanes 19
T @ 1= = 1 1[0 o SR UPPPUPPPPPRP 20
S T R |V = Tod a1 TSR] U] o PP 20
S T O o= - 11T o U 20
8.3 MaChing SNUOWN.........oiiiiiiiiii e e e 20
9 PartsS IdentifiCALION . ........ueiiiiiiiiiiii it e e e 21
9.1  Top Level AssembBly... ... 21
9.2  Monitor Stand Assembly (0605220)..........ccoeieriiriiiiiiee e 22
9.3  Multi Monitor Assembly (0609000Q)........c.cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiree e eee e e e e e 23

2 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.4  Roller Tale Assembly (111000D3000)........cceeeeeeiiiiiiirieeeeeeiiierre e e e 25
9.5 Rapid Stop Table Assembly (1213RSCOMOB)..........uureeeeemiiiiiiiieiee e 26
9.5.1 Fence Assembly (SMPGPFAB300)........cuuuiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiieeiee e 28
9.5.2 Motor/Gearbox Kit (SMPGPGKL).........ccooi oo eer e e e 30
9.5.3  Guide Profile Trolley Kit (SMPGPTKL).......ccutiiiiiiiiiieieeieiiiiiee e 31
9.6  Arm Assemblyg, CXM 2015 (8531300)......uuueeeeeeiiimrrrrriaeaeairreeeeeeesssnerrreeeeessssnnneeeens 32
9.7  Vectorsaw¢ Base to Column post (8532100)........uueeeeeiiiimrirrieeeeeiiieiieee e sinneeeeeens 34
9.8  Vector sawg Motor Group (8532400Q).......c.ccuiiiiiiieiiee e 37
9.8.1 Height Adjust Assembly (85324Q@L)...........cccccvvririiiiiiiiiiiiieieerier e eeeaeeeaaeens 39
9.9  Automation Parts for Ctype CSS saw (9108200).........ccceevrrirrmrreeerniiiiineeneeennnnnnnnn AL
10 = U 1] g = g (o SO P PP PP PPPPRPPPPPPPR 43
10.1  MAINTENANCE IEEIMS.....ciiitiii ettt ettt e s e e e s anre e e e s e 44
0 Tt R €1 = o £ J O TP PP OPPPP PP 44
10.1.2 Keep WOIK Ar€a ClIEAL........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt 44
10.1.3  MOtLOr Brake OPEIHON ......eviiieiiiiiiiiieee e ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ane 44
10.1.4 Dust Chute Clear...........evviiiiiiiiiiiiee et inneeee e A
L1O.1.5  SBNSOIS ... it a e 45
10.1.6 Clean Saw of any bUild UD......ceeeeviiiiiiiii e 45
10.1.7  NOISES OF MOTALIONS....cceeiiiiiiiiiiiee e ettt e e e e e e e e e e et r e e e e e st r e e e e e s aannrereeee s 45
10.1.8 Clean aluminium extruSion SIOtS...........oocuviiiiieiiiiiie e 45
10.1.9 Emergency Stop BULONS..........coooiiiiiiiicererrrrrerrree e D
10.1.10  Arm ASSEMDIY......cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 4D
10.1.11  Height adjust and Blade Guard ASSemblies.............cccceeeeeiiiiiii e 46
10.1.12  ROtation aSSEMDIIES .......uuiiiiiiiiiiii e 46
L10.1.13  MOUOFS. i e e e e ettt e et e e et e e e e e e e aaeaaaaaeaaenns 46
10.1.14  Inspect Timing Belt (Rapid STOQR)........c.vvvieieeiiiiiieieee e 47
10.1.15 Loose Fasteners and FiXiNQS......cuueiieeiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeee e a7
10.1.16  INSPECIROALION BEIL.........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e a7
10.1.17  TrOHEY SIS .....eeeeiieeeeiteie et e e e e e e e e a7
O I S B =T o (o 1= o PP PTTPPTOPPPY 47
0 e = 7= o X I 1o o PP RPPRRRR 47
10.1.20  Maintain CSS VECION SAW........uuviiiieiiiiiiiiieee e s e e e e e e e a7
10.2 Replace SAW DIAdE...........uuuiiiiiiieeeeeee e 48
10.3  Set ProXimity POSITION. .......ciiiiuriieiieeeiiiiiicee e e ee e e e ssnrnneee e e snnneeeeeesssnnnnnnneeee e 49
10.3.1 Rapid Stop Proximity Sensor Configuration..............cc.uueeeeernnniiiineeeee s 49

3 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

10.3.2  Arm Assembly Proximity Sensor Configuration.............cccueeeeeeenniireeeeeeesseinneen. 50
10.3.3 Rotation Ring Proximity Sensor Configuration............cccooeeuvreeereeennnivineeeeen s 51
10.4 Replacing Trolley SHAES........uuuiiiiiiiiieiieieiee e 52
10.4.1 Reference Distances for Trolley SliderS........ccccuviiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiierieeeeeeeee e, 53
10.5 Replace ROAtION BEIL........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 54
10.6 RePIACce MOTOI BIaKe........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiie et eas 55
O G R o O = = 1 =T 55
10.6.2 100V BraKES.....ccuueiieiiiiie ettt e e e e 56
10.6.3 190V BraKES....cocueeiiiiiiiieiiiiii ettt 57
10.7 TeSt CULS (If FEQUITE).....coeei it e e 58
11 FOreSEEADIE IMISUSE ......eiiiiiiiittee ettt e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e ans 60
12 B I (101 o] L=TRSY o o) 1] o TR 61
121 SOftWArE FAUILS......cciiiiiiiiiiii e 64
13 Distributor & Repairer CONACIS. .......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeceee e 69
13,1 AQENUDISTIDULOL. .....eeiiiiie ettt e e e e s s eeeeeans 69
13.2  AULOMALION REPAIIS. . ciiiiiiiiitiiii et e e e e e e e e e e s s reeeeeesanes 69
13.3 MeChaniCal REPAILS....ccccviiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 69
14 AT = T = /USSP 70
15 Electrical DrawingG NZ/AU.........cooiiiiiiiieeieee ettt 72
16 Electrical Drawi@SG US..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiice ettt e s nnnnnee e ] D
17 Training CertifiCat@ VECIOr SAW..........ccuuriiiiieeiiiieii et e e e e 78

4 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

Tables

Table 1, CSS Vector Saw SPECIfICALIONS. ........ciiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 8
TabIe 2, GENEIAI HAZANIS. ......ceeeeieiie ettt et e ettt e et e e ettt e ettt e ee e eeeta s ettt eeeanreeerrees 15
Table 3, Operational HAzardS...........cooooeeiiiiiioi e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeeeas 16
Table 4, MaintenanCe HAazZardS............uevieiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 17
Table 5, Control fUNCLIONS (SEE FIQUIE.2).......ccoiii i e e e e e e e e aaaaaaa e 19
Table 6, PartS LISICSS VECION SAW.......uciiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e ebaeeeaees 21
Table 7, Monitor Stand ASSembIly PartS.LSt.............uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiree e, 22
Table 8, Multi Monitor ASSeEmMDIY PArtS LiSL...........ovviiiiiiiiieiee e 24
Table 9, Riter Table ASSeMDBIY PArtS LSL........c.uvriiiiiiiiee e 25
Table 10, Rapid Stop Table Assembly partS.list...........ccccoociiiiiiiiiiiee e 27
Table 11, Fence ASSEMDIY PAIS.IST......coeii i 29
Table 12, Motor/Gearbox Assembly partS.liSt.........ceeeeiieiiiiii 30
Table 13Guide Profile Trolley Assembly pars.liSt..........eeeviiiiiiiii e, 31
Table 14, Arm ASSEMDIY PAITS JIST.......cuiiiiiiiiieiiee e 33
Table 15, Base to Column post Assembly pars.list..............ooo oo, 35
Table 16, Motor Group ASSEMDIY PArTS HIST.......coeiiiiiiiiiiic e 38
Table 17, Eight Adjust ASSEMDIY PAIS lSt........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 40
Table 18, Automation Assembly parts liSt...........ooooeiii 42
Table 19, MaintenanCe INTEIVAIS...........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiieriieiieee e e e e s sseseenneeneeneeneeeeee 43
Table 20Blade ReplacemMent PArLS..........coooiii it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 48
Table 21, GOMMON MISUSE ISSUEBS. ... .eeeuuteeeeteeeeteeeaeeeenareesaeeenasseeassesrsesneseeraeerearerenneernrseennd 60
Table 22, Trouble SNOOTING........coiiiii e e e e e e 61

5 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw


file://///carl/E/Manuals/91%20CSS%20Vector%20Saw/Gen%20VIII/CSS%20Vector%20Saw%20Gen%20VIII%20Manual.docx%23_Toc536800524

5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

Figure 1, Recommended exclusion zone around the CSS Vector.Saw..........ccccccveeviiiineenen. 11
Figure 2CSS VECIOr SABNIIOIS .. ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ee e e e 19
FIQUIE 3, CSS VECIOI SAW.....ciiieeeeeeeeeiee it eee sttt e e e e e e e e eeeeeaaaaeaaaaaaeaaaeaeaasaanaans 21
Figure 4, Monitor Stand ASSEMDIY.........uuii i e e 22
Figure 5, Multi MONItOr ASSEMMDL........coo i e e e e e e e aaaaaa s 23
Figure 6, Roller Table ASSEMIBIY...........uuiiiiiiiee e 25
Figure 7, Rapid Stop Table ASSEMNLY...........cccooi e 26
FIgUre 8, FENCESAEIMDIY........uiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 28
Figure 9, Motor/GearboX ASSEMNDLY............oviiiiiiiiie e 30
Figure 10, Guide Profile Trolley ASSEMDIY........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiee e 31
Figure 11, Arm ASSEMILY.......oooiiiiiii e 32
Figure 12, Base to Column poSt ASSEMDIY.......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiee e 34
Figure 13, Motor Group ASSemUbLY...........ooooiii e 37
Figure 14, Height AQJUSt ASSEMDIY......ccoiiiiiiiiiiei et 39
Figure 15, Automation ASSEMABLY...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeicieeeeeeeee e 4L
Figure 16, Motor brake assembly..........cccueveiiiiiiiiiiiii e A
Figure 17, Blade REEMENL..........uiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e 48
Figure 18, Rapid Stop proximity sensor configuration..................cccccceeeiiieiieiiccccccccivivnennnnn 49
Figure 19, Arm Assembly proximity Sensor CONfIQUIation.............eeeveeriiiiuirieeeeeeniiieeeee e e 50
Figure 20, Rotation Ring proximity sensor configuration.............cccccccviiinivviniiniineeeeeeeeeeee e, 51
Figure 21, Trolley slide replaCement............ooooiii e 52
Figure 22, Stop SHAer diSTANCES. ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiei et e e e 53
Figure 23, Rotation Motor ASSEMIY............ooo i 54
Figure 24, Connection Diagram for FPC BraKe............ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 55
Figure 25, Brake AGJUSTMENL..........cooiiiiiiiiiii ettt a s e e e e e e e s eeeens 55
Figure 26, Example of @ COMECt tESt CUL.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e, 58
Figure 27, Fence t00 far DACK............ueviiiiiiiiiiri e 59
Figure 28, Fence to0 far fOrWaKd...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 59
Figure 29, CS%&ctor Saw Electrical Drawings NZ/AU part.l.............ooooiieiicciiiiiiiinievieeeeeeee, 72
Figure 30, CSS Vector Saw Electrical Drawings NZ/AU.PaIt.2............covveeiiiiiiiiieieeeeiiiieeeen.s 73
Figure 31, CSS Vector Saw Electrical Drawings NZ/AU.part.3.............ooooieeiiiiiiinnninnnninnnnenee. 74
Figure 32, CSS Vector Saw Electrical Drawings US.part.L.........ccccovviieeeiiiiiiiiiieee e 75
Figure 33, CSS Vector Saw Ele@fiDrawings US Part2..........ccccoviiiviiiieeeeniniiiieee e 76
Figure 34, CSS Vector Saw Electrical Drawings US.part.3........cccccooiiiiniiiiiniiiiirerieeeeeeeee e 77

6 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

TheCSS Veot Sawis designed tgprovide an automated and accurate method of measuring and
cutting material components.

TheCSS Vector Sanust be used per the standard operating procedures set out in this manual. Any
actions arried out which are not contained inithmanual are ot endorsed by Spidslachinery and
cannot be warranted.

All operators should read and then sign the registathaf manual before operating theéSS Vector
Sawto ensure they are thoroughly familiar tithe machine capabilities, limitatiorsnd to ensure
correct operating procedures are adhered too.

Only those operators that have received training on the correetrapon of theCSS Vector Saave
deemed competent and qualifies to operate the machine.

TheCSS Vector Saest procedures mudbe performed at installation and after any maintenance,
adjustment, repair or modification of the machine. The test procedure is available on request.

The competent operator must also regularly perform the recommehah@intenance proedures
and checks deiked in this manual.

All electrical wires must be set as to not allow their movement through any areas of adjacent
machinery that could cause them to be damaged or severed.

This manual offers many safety tips, bt fiurpose is nota provide instructiorin all the skills and
techniques required to manufacture timber frames safety and efficiently.

Due to improvements in design and performance during production, in some cases there may be
minor discrepancies betweemé actual machinand the illustrationsand text in this manual.

7 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

3 Specifications

Tablel, CS¥ectorSaw Specifications

Specifications NZ/AUS(mm) US(Inches)
Overall Width 1500 mm 59.%¢
Overall Height 1915mm Tp®dné
OverallLength 10710mm MNHM®PT €
Working Height 870 mm on do ¢
Weight ~750kg ~750 kg

Operational Noise

92.8 dB (free running)
98.1 dB (Working)

92.8 dB (free running)
98.1 dB (Working)

Material Feed Left or Right Left or Right

Fence Height 115 mm 4p €

Maximum stroke at 90 450mm 17.%

Maximum stroke at9 600 mm HOo ®cC €

Depth of Cut 140 mm 5.5¢

Radial Angles 9°-171° 9°-171°

Saw Blade 450 mm Dia 17.72¢ 5 Al

Saw Arbor 35 mm Dia 1.3& G5Al

Arbor Motor 4 kW (5.5hpB Phase
Voltage Current RPM50Hz | RPM 60Hz | PF
230/400 15.2/8.8 2890 3468 0.8
240/415 15.2/8.8 2890 3468 0.76
260/460 15.9/9.9 3116 3740 0.8

Power Requirement

Notes:

1. Saw can bessembled ieft or right configurations

10 Amp, 115V, 1 Phase

25 Amp 230460V, 3 Phase

Specifications may change without notice

2. Length based on CSS Vector Saw vRthll8table and 6m Rapid Stop table

Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw




5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

4.1 Handling & Transport
1 Box all additional parts and secure with the machine

9 Using a single forkuck, lift the madine package underneath using the foftkdipaces
provided

9 Once on thetuck, tightly strap the machine
1 Donot place any loads on top of the machine

9 The machine should be kept free from road grime and rain, and should alwayséed
while being transpded

TheCSS Vector Samill be delivere in large component form and will require assembly on site by
trained personnel. Dueare and attention should be given whilst unpackimg components from
their packaging materials. Amamage caused whilst in tnait should be noted immediately and
SpidaMachinery informed. Refer teection3 specifications for weights ahdividual components
when selectingManual Handling Equipmemngquired,prior to positioning them on the selecteslte.

4.2 Installation

1 Itis advisable to fiklift the machine package as close to the final assembly point as possible
to reduce manual lifting

1 The final operating posdn of the machine must be free from any rubbish or impediments

9 There must be good lightinin the installation area to allow prep positioning of the
machine

1 The ground on which the machine rests must not vary by more than 36wema 12m x 2m
area

1 TheCSS Vector Saghould be leveled using adjustable feet. Once level, machine should be
bolted to the floor through holes provided.

1 Bectrical commissioning to be to local standards and be performed by a qualified electrician

Thesite selected for th&€SS Vector Samill depend on the ground. Thground chosen should be
clean and free of water guossible flooding. Tharea on which tke framework sits must be as even
and horizontal as possibl&his can be achieved by adjusting tieightof the feet. There should be
no twist to the framework oncehe feet have been adjusted to take the grouintb account.

The final operating positioaf the machine should be free of all rubbishimpediments with
generd access to all areas tife CSS Vector Sdar the ease ofoading and unloadingaterial of
varying sizes.

Check that all safety equipmerst functioning properly.

9 Operations Manuat, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve@&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

5 Safay

This setion is provided as a guide only, it is the responsibility of the employer to ensure compliance
with the relevant Health and Safety Regulations applicable to them at the time.

5.1 Young Persons

No person under the age @b should be allowed to operate or astsivith the operation of
machinery.

5.2 Long Hair and Loose clothing

Any long hair or loose clothimgust be fully contained to eliminate the risk of entanglement with
machinery.

PROTECTIVE SAFETY CLOTHING AND EQWMBBERE WORN; INCLUDING:

Eyewear

Healing protection

Respirator or Dust mask ﬁ
L

Protective Clothing

Safety footwear

5.3 Cleaning ani#laintenance of Machinery

For safe and reliable use, machinery should be regularly cleaned and maintained. During cleaning
andmaintenance, the CSS Vector Saw mussbkated from all sources of energy and locked out to
prevent unexpected operation.

5.4 Trainhg and Supervision of CSS Vector Saw Operators
No person should be expected or allowed to operate the CSS Vector Saw yntibtreebeen fully
trained and authorisedo do so. They must be familiar with:

1 Actual and potential hazards and appropriate cofgro

Correct use and adjustment of guards

Emergency procedures

How theCSS Vector Samorks

Checks to perform prior to starig.

How to recognise potential faults

Location of controls and how to Stop and Start @@®S Vector Saw.

= =4 =4 4 -8 -4

5.5 Responsibilities of CSS Vector Saw Operators
Operators should:

1 Checkhe CSS Vector Samior to use and during operation to ensure it is in sound
operating order.

1 Reportimmediately any dects noted to their supervisor

Use any, and all safety equipment provided

1 Not operate any machinery if under the influence of drugs or alcohol, consult a physician or
pharmacist if unsure of any medication.

=

10 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

5.6 Operatng Speeds and Vibration
Machinery shoud be operated within its designed limitations and for its designed use only, any
unfamiliar noise, vibration or failure should be investigated and remedied promptly.

5.7 Machinery Stability and Location

The CSS Vectorwahould be securely fastened to thewstture of the building to prevent
movement or toppling over. Location should provide access all around for maintenance and
cleaning. Lighting must be adequate to allow operator to clearly see controls and work ipigces
not glaring or blinding.

Considerabn should be given to the operators work area for product flow and to minimise
repetitive actions and unnecessary movement.

An exclusion zone around the CSS Vector Saw should be maintained to prevent persoretipt dir
involved with the operation of thenachine from reaching any part of the machine.

J

1000 mi

. 1000 mm

L.
l ™

-

ANNNANNRARRRNNNNNNL

AANANNANRANRRANNNNN

-

J77777777TT77777777777 77777 777777777777 77 777777777777 7777/

AN

Figurel, Recommended exclusion zone around the CSS Vector Saw.

5.8 Electrical Safety
Electrical wiring must be installed and maintained by #ably qualified person in accordance Wit
relevant regulations.

5.9 Isolation, hold cards and lock out devices
There should be procedures for isolating and locking out the CSS Vector Saw, for purposes of
maintenance and to prevent unintended use should a faaite been identified.

5.10 Noise control

Thenormal operation noise of some machines will be more than permitted noise exposure levels.
Employers must ensure adequate hearing protection is available and is used by all persons in the
affected area.

5.11 Manual Handhg

Manual handling should bavoided wiere possible, use of mechanical lifting and assisting
equipment is recommended. Consider using forklifts, hoists, and trolleys to eliminate lifting and
carrying components.

11 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

5.12 Recommended Service Interval

It is recommaded that for optimal performace, theCSS Vector Saghould be serviced evefy

months.

It is also recommended that a service log be kept, as a reminder of when the next service should be
due. Spida Machinerperforms service runs on a regular basioughout NZ however, should the

need arisdor an early service, or should a service neethé¢ booked in advance, please advise

Spida Machinery accordingly.

WARNINGDo not operate theCSS Vector Samithout having received the
properinstruction in operation and safety fno this manual.

WARNINGIt isrecommended that the employers maintain training records
demonstrating the competencies of each employee

12 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

SrIDA

MACHINERY

NOTE: The CSS Vector Saw is to be operated in accordanceiswttahual. Deviation from this
specifiel operation may result imcorrect cutting, measuringr injury.

6.1 User Warnings

13

T
1

= =

All moveable parts of the machinemyust be set so as not to allatlhieir movementthrough

the hazardous areas of adjacent machinery

The machine and components should be iesfed upondelivery and atveekly intervals for
looseness, fracture, bends, sharp edges or surfaces and any other condition that may
contribute to a human mishap or further deterioration of the machine. We suggdlesf be

kept for this purpose.

When brolen, damaged, or loose par{or any condition that may represent a hazard) are
observed, corrective action should be taken immediately. Inadequate attention to maintain
the machine can cause the premature failureloése partsWe suggest this informatioalso

be logged.

Theelectrical boxes should always be locked to avoid casual entry by unauthorized persons,
as touching live surfaces is hazardous.

Never go behind the Fence when the Saw is running

Split, broken, warped, twisted or material with excesswane should be avoéd or used with
caution because of the greater possibility of the material not being held securely during
manufacturing processes.

The machine is not to be used for any other purpose tharctitiing and measuring of

material.

Keep hads out ofmoving parts on the machine. Operators should be instructed not to extend
fingers or limbs into or beyond the vicinity of the warning labels. The danger here is obvious
¢ fingers in these areas will rigkutilation.

Be sure the machine is cotepely freeof foreign objects, and that all guards are in place
before connection to electrical supply

The CSS Vector Saw must be electrically isola#éute performing any maintenance on the
machine.

Any guardsemoved for maintenance or adjustmentsust be replaced before the machine
is put back into service.

Exceeding the capabilities of the machine will void the warranty and could lead to a serious
injury.

All Operators should read and then sign the registehizf manual before operating theSS
Vector Sawto ensure they are thoroughly familiar with the machine capabilities and
limitations and to ensure correct operating procedures are adhered to.

Failure to perform the daily and weekly service checks ashgesthedule may result in
serious machia damage om severe accident.

WARNINGThis machine must only be operated by personnel who have been
LINPLISNY &8 AyadNHzOGSR Ay |ttt aLsSoda 27
be wearing the recommeratl protective clothing and hawkoroughy read and
understood this operation and service manual.

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw

i K



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

6.2 Manual Handling

The following is not a comprehensive list. Manual lifting has the potential to be hazardous; so, for a
full description of material handlinglease refer to lifting standasj techriques, and your own
company policies.

Ensurematerial supply is via forklift or other support mechanism

Ensure correct lifting techniques are adopted to transfer material

Suggest use of trolleys or bench at reqditesight and location toninimize handhg and
twisting

Ensure required PPE is worn

Ensure correct and appropriate lifting techniques are used

Suggest the setup of aaterial supply via gravity roller transfer system

Avoid twisting torso when moving compents from one area tanother

Only liftcomponents of weight which you assess to be within your limit

Use machinery (forklift) for material decreed to be too heavy or ask for assistance from
another worker

= =4 =

=A =4 =4 =8 -4 =9

WARNINGThis machine mst only beoperated by personnel who a been

LINPLISNI @8 AyadaNHzOGSR Ay Fft FaLsSotGa 2F GK
be wearing the recommended protective clothing and have thoroughly read and
understood this operation and service manual.

14 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

6.3 Gereral

Table2, General Hazards

POTENTIAL HAZARDS SAFE WORK PROCEDURE

Safety Ask questions if you have any doubts about doing the work sat
Check and adjust all safety devices daily.
Poor Guarding Ensure all guards are fitte@ectly and are adequately guarding

the saw bladeand moving parts. Make sure guards are in positi
and in good working order. Do not operate machine without
guards.

Poor Housekeeping InspectSawand surrounding areas fobstructions hazardsand
defects.Remove builup debrisfrom aroundmachine, electrical
leads and power points.

Electrical Faults Inspect electrical leads for damage.

Inoperable Safety Switches Check that start/stop and emergency stop buttons operate
effectively.

Incorrect Accesxies Use only the accessories desigriedeach specific application

Foreign Objects Check that foreign objects and maintenance tools ate

removed from the machine befonasing the machine
Defective/Damaged parts  Any identified defects must be reged and actioned prior to use
of the CS Vector Saw.

WARNINGThis machine must only be operated by personnel who have been

properly instructed in all aspects of thel OKAy SQa al S 2LISNI A2y
be wearing the recommended prottiee clothing and have thoroughly readd

understood this operation and service manual.

15 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

6.4 Operation

Table3, Operational Hazards

POTENTIAL HAZARDS
Slip, Trip & Falls

Workplace

Housekeeping

Defects

Personal Protection
Machine Guarding
Improper Use

Material Defects

Operator Technique

Hit by projectiles

SAFE WORKR®CEDURE

Avoid awkward operations and hand positionsese a sudden slip could
cause your handr part of your body to move into theawingline. Electric
power cords should be above head level or in the floor in such a way the
they ae not trip hazards. Floor areas should be level andsiign Clean up
anyspilimmediately

Use goodighting so that the work piece and machine controls can be se:
clearly. Position or shade light sources so they do not shine ingheatora ¢
eyes or cause glare and reflections. Ensure that the floor space éiban
equipment is sufficient t@llow the operator to process his work without
bumping into other staff or equipment. Keep the work area free of cluttel
clean, well swept and well lit.

Clean built up debrisom around the machine, electatleadsand power
points

Repat all defects to the supervisor

Wear safety glasses or a face shield. Wear hearing protection that is sui
for the level and frequency of the noise you are exposed to in the work ¢
Weardust masks wherequired. Do not wear gves when operating this
machine. Do not wear loose clothing, work gloves, neckties, rings, brace
or other jewellery that can become entangled with moving parts

Make sure all guards are fastaha position.The machine MUST NOT be
operated with any of the guards removed. The machine is fitted with ste
guards.

Only use the machine for what it has been designed for.

Inspect stock for nails or othéoreign materals before sawingUse only
materialthat the machine has been designed to accommodate.

Do not impede the movement of theawwhile in use. Ensure any body
parts, clothing, or work tools doot get in the way of moving parts. Only
placematerial once theSawis in the home psition and has come to a
complete halt.Do not attempt to move th&sawbefore material has been
removed.

The CSS Vectoa® must be electrically isated before attempting to clear
blockages omaterial jams. Any small off cut should bemoved using a
push stick which has been properly construct®d. not use fingers to
remove items which have become entangled in movable parts.

WARNINGThismachine must only be operated by personnel who hiagen

properly instructed in all aspec& ¥ (G KS YIF OKAySQa alb S 2LISNI

be wearing the recommended protective clothing and have thoroughly read and

understood t

16

his operation and service maal

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

6.5 Maintenance

Table4, Maintenance Hazards

POTENTIAL HAZARDS  SAFE WORK PROCEDURE
Cleaning and maintenance The CSS Vector Saw must be electrically isolzdéate inspecting,

preparation changing, cleaning, adjusting @pairing a machine. Do not use
compressed air to removeawdust etcfrom machines or clothing.
OperationalButtons Make sure thaOperationalbuttons are in good working condition

and within easy convenig reach of an operator. Btons should be

proteded so that @&cidental contact will not upseéhe machire.
Emergency Stop Buttons Make sure thaEmergencystop buttons are in good working

condition and within easy convenient reach of an operator.

Incorrect electrical Machine must be switched oéit the Main Power switchhefore

isolation of machine maintenance or cleaning

Incorrect tools UseCarect tools for the job to minimise personalumy and
damage to the machine

Stalled Blade Isolate powetbefore attempting to free a stalledlade

Guarding Ensure Guards are fittetbrrectly, adjusted and in goaglorking
order.

WARNINGThis machine must only be operated by personnel who have been
LINRPLISNE &8 AyadNHzOGSR Ay |ttt aLsSoda 2F GK
be wearing the recommended protective clothing and have thoroughlyg eeal

understood this operatiomand serice manual

17 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

6.6 Recommendations

That the operator is trained, on induction of the dangers of accessing the machine operating area.

The electrical system is tee servical, by a qualified electrician only.

That all opeators are walked through th2 LIS NJ magudlBEn all potential hazards are identified.
That goochousekeeping is always maintained to avoid the risk of slips, trips or falls.

That approved eye and hearing protection is always used when operating thenaach

That approved dust més and safey footwear are always worn whesperating the machine.

That if the machine is not operating as efficiently as specified, the operator notify their supervisor
who in turn takes appropriate action and eliminagghe problem if possible.

All guads and safgy devices are not to be removed.

It is recommended that gisual exclusion zone be marked the floor on a one metre (1000mm)
perimeter surrounding the working area of the machine. To identify the work space tspehs.

WARNINGThismachine must only be operated by personnel who have been

LINPLISNI @8 AYyadaNHzOGSR Ay FEf FaLsSoGa 27

be wearing the recommended protective clothing and have thoroughly read and
understood this operatiomnd service ranual.

18 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw

i K



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

7 Operating Controls

Before attempting to operate th€SS/ector Saw familiarise yourself with the location and function
of each control.

E(1:10) D(1:75)

F(1:10)

Figure2, CSS Vector Samantrols

Tableb, Control functiongseeFigure2)

Control Function Description

1 Height adjustment wheel Allows for height adjustment of the bladessembly

2 Quick Clamp handle Sets the height adjustment of the blade asseynbl

3 Saw Blade start button Activatesthe Saw blade

4 Saw Blade stop button Deactivates the Saw blade

5 SawHandle Allows the user to move the Saw blade to perform a cut

6 Barrier Guard adjustment Allows for height adjustment of thiearrier guard

7 Cainet door latch Allows the electricatabinet to be locked/unlocked as required
8 VectorOn/Off switch Turns the power to the machine on/off as required

9 Operating HMI (Human Machine Interface A touch screen to allow the user to input commands as iregu
10 Emergency Stop Cuts all poweto the machine in case of emergency

11 Stroke Limiter Prevents Saw blade from exceedingxinaum cut length

WARNINGDo not operatethe CSYectorSawwithout the correct knowledge and
function of each of the condis.

19 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

8 Operation

NOTETheCSS Vector @as to be operated in accordance with this manual. Deviation from this
specified operation may result incorrect cutting measuringor injury.

8.1 Machine Seup

Before operations commence, the operator must ensure tha CSS Vector Sdvas been setip
correctly.

To setup the machine:

- Ensure that the safety guards are secured and correctly positioned.

- Compete a visual inspection of potential hazards near the proximity of the machine.

- Check that there are no obstriions either to any moving parts; beten theCSS Vector Saw
and any adjacent machining area; or further down the framing line.

- Complete alkafety checks required

- Ensure that the stroke limiter is set so that the saw will not exceed the maximum cut length
Note: The leading edge of the bladeust be at least ~50mrpack from the edge of the bench at
the maximum cut length.

Once the Saw and theurrounding areare satisfactorily clear, the CSS Vectow 8an be switched
on.

8.2 Operation

Select and load cuttopfile

Select and load member in cutg file

Start Saw blade

Loadmaterialto be cut onto infeed bench

Make the cut/s on the leading end of timeaterial

Move thematerialalong to the Stop

Make the required cut on the material

Remove the cut piece, arsblect the next required cut
a. The compter will automatically move the saw to the required angle, and ttup S

to the required length

9. Move the remaining material along to the Stop

10. Continue steps € 9 until the member is finished

11. Make the required cut/s otthe trailing end

12. Remove and stack fstied member

13. Continue cutting required cut list

ONOOhAWNE

Never go behind théence line when the Saw is running.

Always keep hands clear of Saw Bladsd Saw Blade path

8.3 Machine Shutlown

Once operations are complete, ensurattihe CSS Vector Sawswitched ofand any foreign
tools/equipment are removedThe correct shutlown procedure is as follows:

- Exit SpidaMachinerySoftware, then shut down computer from Windows starenu

- When screen turns off, switch off main power@sS Vector Saw

A WARNINGDo not stack finished members on the oftéed bench

20 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9 Parts Identification
9.1 Top Level Assembly

Figure3, CSS Vector Saw

Table6, Parts Lisg CSS Vector Saw

ITBM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 0605220 Monitor Stand Assembly

2 1 0609000 Multi Monitor Assembly

3 1 1110000- 3000 LHS Roller Table 3m-LHS

4 1 1213RSCOMO06 Rapid Stop Computerised Flat table 6m (20"
5 1 8531300 Arm Assembly CXM 2015

6 1 8532100 Vector saw Base to Column post

7 1 8532400 Vector saw Motor Group

8 1 9108200 Automation Parts for CtypeCSS saw
9 1 EKRSLS Electrical kit

10 1 SMPBKT11 Saw Connector Brket

11 1 SMPPLT18 Roller Tale Attachment Plate

21 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

SrIDA

MACHINERY

9.2 Monitor StandAssembly (0605220)

Figure4, Monitor Stand Assembly

Table7, Monitor Stand Assembly parts list

B ©oo~NOUAWNR S
o
m
<

ol
N

22

QTY

PART NUMBER
0605221
0609000
0609000FA
0609003
HWCSM816
HWHBMS816
HWHBM825
HWHBMB860
HWN-HM38
HWSNBM635
HWSWM685
HWWFM616

_—Emergency

Stop

DESCRIPTION

Monitor Stand Base Assembl

Multi Monitor Assembly

Multi Monitor Stand 24" Wide Screen final assembly bi
Monitor Post welded assembly

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M8x16

Hex Bolt M8x16

Hex Bolt M8 x 2

Hex boltM8x60

Hex nut M8

Snap BushingPanel hole Dia 63.5mm #278
BLA Boat Seat Swivel #9029871

Washer- Flat- M6ZP

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.3 Multi Monitor Assembly060000

Figure5, Multi Monitor Assembly

Note: The illustration above shows minimal wires for clarity, the actual Monitor Box will contain
more wires. Component locations are subject to change.

23 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

SrIDA

MACHINERY

Table8, Multi Monitor Assembly parts tis

© 0N U WNRE G
m
<

el
B O

24

QTY PART NUMBER
1 0605701L
0609001
0609102
0609103
0609104
HWCSM425BH
HWCSM512BH
HWCSM820BH
HWNSM8
HWWFM5
NAMEPLATE

s
(o)

R N0 BN

DESCRIPTION

Clip board holder

Monitor Assembly Blank plate
Monitor Cover Assembly
Backplate with Vent Holes
Component Mountingracket
Button Head @p Screw M4x25
Button Hea Screw M5x12
Button Head Screw M8x20
Nutsert M8

Flat Washer M5

SM2012 Ltd Name / Serial No. P

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.4 Roller Table Assembly (1110@08000)

Figure6, RollerTable Assembly

Table9, Roller Table Assembly parts list

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 1110001 Roller Table FrameFence Type VZ
2 2 HWHBM1030 Hex bolt M10x30

3 2 HWNHM10 Hex rut M10

4 4 HWNHM16 Hex nut M16

5 10 HWRSB0355 Roller- Steel 50x355

6 1 SMPTBFO01 SMP- Foot v.1

7 1 SMPTBL02 SMP-Leg v.2

25 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.5 Rapid Stop Table Assemblyl(3RSCOMOQ6

Figure7, Rapid Stop Table Assembly

26 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

SrIDA

MACHINERY

Tablel0, Rapid Stop Table g#embly parts list

© 0N U WNRE G
m
<

NNNNRPRRRRERRRERRRRR
WNPRPOOWW~NOOUMNWDNIEREO

27

QTY
2
1
2
16
20
2
8
8
8
18

B e
w0 o

NNRPRPRRPRERPNRRPR

PART NUMBER
1213001- 3000
EMBLY343160V5K
HWCSM620
HWCSM816
HWCSM825CS
HWHBM1020
HWHBM1030
HWNHM10
HWNHM16
HWWFM10
HWWF-M616
HWWFM816
MT21.1351/2

PSIME1204BPSZCOS

SMPBKTO1
SMPBKT11
SMPBT300400-18-P
SMPGPFAG6300
SMPGPGK1
SMPGPTKS
SMPPLTO08
SMPTBFO1
SMPTBLO2

DESCRIPTION

Rapid Stop Table 300Folded
BLY343D Brushless 5000rpm 160VDC 440w Motor Compl
Hex Socket Head Cap &grM6x20
Hex Socket Head C&grew M8x16
Hex Socket CSK Cap Screw M8x25
Hex bolt M10x20

Hex bolt M10x30

Hex nut M10

Hex nut M16

Washer Flat M10

Washer- Flat- M6ZP

Hat Washer M8

M8 Sqg Nut Posn Fixing

SICK Proximity Sensor

Sensor Bracket

Saw Connector Brket

Bench top 3000x420x1.8

Fence assembly

Motor/gearbox kit- Straight box
Guide profile trolley kit

Table Connection Platd_ong ver.
SMP- Foot v.1

SMP-Leg v.2

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.5.1 Fence Asambly (SMPBFA6300)

Pulley Block

Tension block
(Exploded)

Figure8, Fence Assembly

28 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

Tablell, Fence Assembly parts list

ITEM QTY
1 4
2 8
3 4
4 3
5 8
2
7 4
8 19
9 6300.000 mm
10 2
11 2
12 2
13 2
14 2
15 2
16 1
17 13100.000 mm
18 2
29

SrIDA

MACHINERY

PART NUMBER
BRG6005Z27
HWCSM635
HWC#M675
HWCSMB835CS
HWGSM610
HWGSM825
MT21.1018
MT21.1351/2
SMPGP9045
SMPGPJB81
SMPGPPBA
SMPGPPBB
SMPGPTBO1
SMPGPTBO03
SMPGPB- 02
SMPGPTC
TRTIBAT10/32

DESCRIPTION

Bearing 47x25x12

Hex Socket Head C&grew M6x35
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M6x75
Hex Socket CSK Cap Screw M8x35
Hex socket grub screw M6x10

Hex socket grub screw M8x25
Power Lock Fasteners

M8 Sqg Nut Posn Fixig

Guide Profile

T-slot bar 180

Pulley Block part 1

Pulley Block part 2

Belt tensioner body

Tension block slider

Tension block insert

Tensioner connector

Timing Belt AT10/32. Open 32mm. Code

872431 WHITE

TRTIP19AT103:B+ Timing Pulley 19T 10P 32W 16 Bore

Part of
Assembly
SMPGPTI

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.5.2 Motor/Gearbox Kit (SMPGPGK1)

Figure9, Motor/GearboxAssenbly

Tablel2, Motor/Gearbox Assemblyarts list

3
m
<

QTY PART NUMBER

1 EMBLY343160V5K
HWCSM425
HWCSM516
HWCSM620
HWCSM635
HWCSM825
MT21-1351

SMPPLT20
TRGB090ONS010-12-16

© 00N Ol WN P
P PNMNNPEPOWPADN

DESCRIPTION

BLY3473D Brushless 5000RE8@VDC 440W Motor Complete
Hex Socket HebCap Screw M4x25

Hex Socket Hea@ap Screw M5x16

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M6x20

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M6x35

Hex Socket Head Cap Scieé@&x25

M8 Sq Nut Posn Fixing

Mount Plate GB t@&uide Profile

Gearbox 34 Motor- 12mm input 16mm output

30 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.5.3 Guide Profile Trolley Kit (SMPGPTK1)
Note: Shown below ishite Guide profile Trolley Kit SMPGPTRHis has the same parts and
configuration as SMPGP3lkut has dongerlength.

FigurelO, GuideProfile Trolley Assembly

Tablel3, Guide Profé Trolley Assembly parts list

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 2 HWCSM816BH Button Head Cap Screw M8x16
2 8 HWCSM820BH Button Head Screw M8x20

3 2 HWCSM85 Hex Socket Head C&grew M8x25
4 8 HWWFM6 Flat Washer M6

5 10 MT21-1351 M8 Sq Nut Posn ixing

6 900.000 mm SMPGP9045 Guide Profile

7 200.000 mm SMPGPDS Slider for GP

8 2 SMPGPEP Guide profile end cap

9 1 SMPGPPP1 Pusher Block

31 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.6 Arm Assemblyg CXM 201%8531300)

Figurell, Arm Assembly

32 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

Tablel4, Arm Assemblparts list

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 8530307 Stroke Limiter Collar 12mmng¢

2 2 8530308 Stroke Limiter Bush 30x25mBrass. 25mm long
3 1 8530310 Spring Boss

4 1 8530311 Return Spring CXM "C" Type

5 6 8530314 Lock Washer5/8

6 1 8531305 Stroke Limiter Arm 2015

7 1 8531306 Stroke Lim Sleev2015

8 1 8531321 Rear Tp Arm- Vector

9 1 8531322 Rear Side ArmVector

10 1 8531323 Front Side Arm Vector

11 1 8531324 Front Top Arm Vector

12 5 8830315 Metric Arm Pin

13 1 8830316 Arm set Long pin

14 1 8830331 Base Mount Plate Assy

15 1 8830332 Saw Support Plate 8g

16 12 BRG30203 Arm Assy Bearing 30203

17 1 HWCSM630 Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M6x30
18 1 HWHBM1040 Hex Bolt M10x40

19 6 HWNPM16F Half Nut- Pressed M16 x 1.5 Fine. Steel lock nut. Metric fin
20 1 HWRS3830M6  Rubber stop

21 2 HWWFM10 Washer FlaM10

22 1 HWWFM12 Flat washer M12

23 3 HWWmM632 Washer M6x32

24 6 SMPSBM251724 24mm Split Bush

33 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



=4

N
-~
5

\
oeeo@e RoRERO

Figurel2, Base b Column pstAssembly

34 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

Tablel5, Bas to Column pstAssemblyparts list

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER

1 2 8530104

2 1 8530115

3 1 8530116

4 1 8530124

5 1 8530128

6 4 8530134

7 1 8530352

8 1 85321

9 1 8532102

10 1 8532103

11 1 8532104

12 1 8532105

13 1 8532106

14 2 BRG6008

15 2 HWBHM1045

16 4 HWCSM1235

17 4 HWCSM16150

18 4 HWCSM410BH

19 2 HWCSM535CS

20 4 HWC#630

21 2 HWCSM812

22 7 HWCSM825BH

23 8 HWCSMB835CS

24 2 HWCSM845CS

25 4 HWGSM835

26 6 HWHBM1225

27 1 HWHBM2050

28 1 HWHBM430

29 2 HWHBM835

30 5 HWMSM410PP

31 2 HWNHM10

32 4 HWNHM16

33 6 HWNHMS8

34 2 HWTPM310

35 3 HWTPM520

36 2 HWWFM20

37 6 HWWFM4

38 4 HWWFM6

39 2 HWWFMS8

40 7 HWWFM816

41 4 HWWHMS8

42 10 HWWSM12 Curved

43 5 HWWSM4 Curved
35

DESCRIPTION

Fence Locating Bracket

Top Bearing Pin. 70mm Dia. BCQ
Bottom Pin

Radial Plate

Radial Degree Scale

Jacking Rite

Chute Adaptor

Column Support Assemblyector
Column Post CXM Vector Saw
Front dust chute

Front dust chute Pivot bush

Front dust chute Support block
Backdust chute

Bearing- 60082RS

Hex bolt M10x45

Cap ScrewM12x35ZP

Cap ScrewM16x150 ZP

Button Head Cap Screw M4x10
Hex Socket CSK Cap Screw M5x35
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M6x30
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw M8x12
Cap Screw M8x2Button Dome)Head
Hex Socket CSK Cap Screw M8x35
Hex Socket CSK Cap Screw M8x45
Grub Screy - M8 x 35

Hex bolt M12x3

Hex Bolt M20x50HTZP

Hex bolt M4x35

Hex Bolt M8x35HTZP

Mach Screw M4x10 Pan Head

Hex nut M10

Hex nut M16

Hex nut M8

Tension Pin M3x10mm

Tension Pin M5x20mm

Plain Washer M20

Flat Washer M4

Washer- Flat- M6ZP

Flat Washer M8

Flat Washer M8

Wader - Heavy- M8ZP

Washer- Spring- Curved- M12 ZP
Washer- Spring- Curved- M4 ZP

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52

36

SrIDA

MACHINERY

P RPNRPRPRDMRPRDNDD

HWWSM®6 Curved
HWWSM8 Curved
NAMEPATE

Rvet 3.2 x 6.4
SMPBF401
SMPBT1200
SMPDECO005
SMPFEO1
SMPSPM46

Washer- Spring- Curved- M6 ZP
Washer- Spring- Curved- M8 ZP
SM2012 LtdName / Serial No. P
3.2x6.4mm Domed Al4.4 Rivets

C Type Base Frame v3

Bench Top 25mm MDF 1200mm long
Forklift here- Decal

Fence- CXM/CSSIII 115mm High
Spanner 46mm (GType) 6mm SS

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.8 Vector saw; Motor Group (8532400)

Figurel3, Motor Graip Assembly

37 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



S

SrIDA

MACHINERY

Tablel6, Motor Growp Assembly parts list

© 0N U WNRE G
m
<

NNNNNNRRRRRRRRRR
R WONPRPOOWWOW~NOOUNMNWDNIERO

38

QTY

NoOMNMNNMNMNWDNEFERFPRPPEPPEPERPEPRPEPDNDBELSPS

H
o

N

PART NUMBER
8530407

8530408

8530414
8532400- K1
8532404
8532405
BL4503566
EKLASER

EMA4L Multi

ESS

ETFAFM16
HWBHM1045
HWBHM616
HWCSM416
HWHGRM19
HWNHM10
HWNWM10
HWWFM10
HWWSM10
HWWSM10 Curved
LagerBKT
SMPDECO001W Sml
SMPDECO002 Sml
SMPDECO003
SMPGDO1

DESCRIFON

T-bolt M10x22

T-bolt M10x32

Motor Jacking Pads

Height Adjust AssembhNector

Guard Door

Motor Guard

Blade- 450mm x 35mm Bore x 72tt (CSS)
Guide Laser

CEG Motor BM80S,4KwMulti V, Left Hand Thread
Stop/Start SwitclCW operator
Technoflex 90 Angle FittirdV16

Hex bolt M10x45

Hex Bolt M6x16

Cap ScrewM4x16 ZP

Handgrip- Rubberl9mm Handle #02382
Hex nut M10

Nut - Wing- M10ZP

Washer Flat M10

Washer- Spring- M10 ZP

Washer- Spring- Curved- M10 ZP

Laser BracketPart of EK Laser

Spida DecalWhite - Sml

Decal- Rotation

Decal Warning Hands

Barrier Guard

Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw



5 srPIDA

MACHINERY

9.8.1 Heidht Adjust Assembly8532400¢ K1)

Figurel4, Height AdjusAssembly

39 Operations Manuad, Spida Gen VIII CSS Ve&aw
























































































































